

No. 21-429

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, PETITIONER

v.

VICTOR MANUEL CASTRO-HUERTA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ERICA L. ROSS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JAMES A. MAYSONETT
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 4

Argument:

 Unless Congress provides otherwise, the federal government’s criminal jurisdiction over offenses committed by non-Indians against Indians in Indian country is exclusive of state jurisdiction 7

 A. Section 1152’s text and history demonstrate that the federal government has exclusive jurisdiction over crimes by non-Indians against Indians in Indian country..... 8

 B. Congress has consistently acted on and confirmed the understanding that States lack jurisdiction over offenses committed by non-Indians against Indians in Indian country 20

 C. This Court has long recognized that States do not generally have jurisdiction over offenses by non-Indians against Indians in Indian country 23

 D. The State’s remaining arguments lack merit 29

Conclusion 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arizona v. Flint, 492 U.S. 911 (1989) 23

Bosse v. State:

 484 P.3d 286 (Okla. Crim. App.), mandate stayed, 141 S. Ct. 2696 (2021), cert. dismissed, 141 S. Ct. 2891 (2021) 4

 499 P.3d 23 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 1136 (2022) 4

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	31
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	12
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	28
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913) ...	9, 11, 18, 19
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896)	18
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	3
<i>Fort Leavenworth R.R. v. Lowe</i> , 114 U.S. 525 (1885).....	9
<i>Kennerly v. District Court of the Ninth Judicial Dist.</i> , 400 U.S. 423 (1971)	31
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	25
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993).....	2, 10, 20, 21
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	25, 27, 31
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	31
<i>New York ex rel. Cutler v. Dibble</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 366 (1859)	17
<i>New York ex rel. Ray v. Martin</i> , 326 U.S. 496 (1946).....	15, 17, 28
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	13, 14, 32
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	17
<i>Rice v. Olson</i> , 324 U.S. 786 (1945).....	11
<i>Roth v. State</i> , 499 P.3d 23 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021), petition for cert. pending, No. 21-914 (filed Dec. 15, 2021)	4

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Washington State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)	10
<i>Sharp v. Murphy</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	10
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	3, 25
<i>State v. Cungtion</i> , 969 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 2022)	30
<i>State v. Flint</i> , 756 P.2d 324 (Ariz. App. 1988), cert. denied, 492 U.S. 911 (1989)	30
<i>State v. Greenwalt</i> , 663 P.2d 1178 (Mont. 1983)	30
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 16 N.W.2d 752 (Minn. 1944).....	30
<i>State v. Kuntz</i> , 66 N.W.2d 531 (N.D. 1954).....	30
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 455 N.W.2d 600 (S.D. 1990).....	30
<i>State v. McAlhaney</i> , 17 S.E.2d 352 (N.C. 1941)	30
<i>State v. Nobles</i> , 818 S.E. 2d 129 (N.C. Ct. App. 2018)	30
<i>State v. Reber</i> , 171 P.3d 406 (Utah 2007)	30
<i>State v. Sebastian</i> , 701 A.2d 13 (Conn. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1077 (1998)	30
<i>State v. Warner</i> , 379 P.2d 66 (N.M. 1963).....	30
<i>State v. Youpee</i> , 61 P.2d 832 (Mont. 1936)	30
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering, P. C.</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	18
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 579 U.S. 140 (2016)	25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Cisna</i> , 25 F. Cas. 422 (C.C.D. Ohio 1835)	17
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	33
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	10
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	11, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Langford</i> , 641 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2011).....	30

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	12
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1881).....	9, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 271 U.S. 467 (1926)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	18
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	25
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	31
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	10, 24, 25, 26, 31
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 711 (1946)	24, 26
<i>Wilson, In re</i> , 140 U.S. 575 (1891)	11
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	8
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	5, 16
Constitution, treaties, and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 17	9
Treaty of Perpetual Friendship, Cession and Limits, U.S.-Choctaw Tribe, Sept. 27, 1830, 7 Stat. 333:	
art. VI, 7 Stat. 334	13
art. VII, 7 Stat. 334.....	13
Treaty with the Chayenne Tribe art. 5, July 6, 1825, 7 Stat. 256	13
Treaty with the Cherokees, Nov. 28, 1785, 7 Stat. 18:	
art. III, 7 Stat. 19	11
art. VII, 7 Stat. 19	11
Treaty with the Chippewas, Ottawas, Pottawatimies, Wyandots, and Shawanoese, Nov. 25, 1808, 7 Stat. 112.....	12
art. V, 7 Stat. 113.....	12

VII

Treaties and statutes—Continued:	Page
Treaty with the Florida Tribes of Indians art. III, Sept. 18, 1823, 7 Stat. 224.....	12
Treaty with the Ioways art. IV, Aug. 4, 1824, 7 Stat. 231	12
Treaty with the Kickapoos art. 9, July 30, 1819, 7 Stat. 201	13
Act of Mar. 1, 1793, ch. 19, 1 Stat. 329:	
§ 4, 1 Stat. 329	14
§ 10, 1 Stat. 331	14
Act of May 19, 1796, ch. 30, 1 Stat. 469:	
§ 4, 1 Stat. 470	14
§ 15, 1 Stat. 473	14
Act of Mar. 3, 1799, ch. 46, 1 Stat. 743:	
§ 4, 1 Stat. 744-745.....	14
§ 15, 1 Stat. 747-748.....	14
Act of Mar. 30, 1802, ch. 13, 2 Stat. 139:	
§ 4, 2 Stat. 141	14
§ 6, 2 Stat. 142.....	14
§ 15, 2 Stat. 144.....	14
Act of Mar. 3, 1817, ch. 92, 3 Stat. 383:	
§ 1, 3 Stat. 383	14
§ 2, 3 Stat. 383	15
Act of Mar. 27, 1854, ch. 26, § 3, 10 Stat. 270	15
Act of June 8, 1940, ch. 276, 54 Stat. 249 (18 U.S.C. 3243).....	20, 21
Act of May 31, 1946, ch. 279, 60 Stat. 229.....	21
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, § 1152, 62 Stat. 757	15
Act of June 30, 1948, ch. 759, 62 Stat. 1161	21
Act of July 2, 1948, ch. 809, 62 Stat. 1224 (25 U.S.C. 232).....	21
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, ch. 505, 67 Stat. 588	6, 22, 23

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 2, 67 Stat. 588-589.....	22
§ 6, 57 Stat. 590.....	8
§ 7, 67 Stat. 590.....	23
Act of Dec. 11, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-301, 132 Stat. 4395	21
Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73:	
§ 401(a), 82 Stat. 78 (25 U.S.C. 1321(a)).....	23
§ 403(b), 82 Stat. 79 (25 U.S.C. 1323(b)).....	23
25 U.S.C. 1322.....	23
General Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. 1152.....	<i>passim</i>
Indian Major Crimes Act, ch. 341, § 9, 23 Stat. 385 (18 U.S.C. 1153).....	2
Indian Trade and Intercourse Act, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137.....	13
§ 5, 1 Stat. 138.....	14
§ 6, 1 Stat. 138.....	14
Trade and Intercourse Act of 1834, ch. 161, 4 Stat. 733	15
§ 25, 4 Stat. 733.....	15
Rev. Stat. (1875):	
§ 2145.....	15
§ 2146.....	15
Rev. Stat. § 2145 (1878).....	11
18 U.S.C. 2.....	4
18 U.S.C. 13.....	4
18 U.S.C. 1151.....	4
18 U.S.C. 1151(a)-(c).....	1
18 U.S.C. 1153.....	9, 10, 27, 31
18 U.S.C. 1153(a).....	9, 10
18 U.S.C. 1162.....	22
18 U.S.C. 1162(a).....	22, 23

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Okla. Stat. Ann. (West 2015):	
tit. 21 § 843.5(C).....	4
tit. 57 § 332.7	33
Miscellaneous:	
Articles of Confederation and Perpetual Union,	
art. IX.....	11
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i>	
(1942).....	30
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i>	
(Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012 ed.).....	12, 13, 14, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 1999, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 2345, 80th Cong., 2d Sess. (1948).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 2355, 80th Cong., 2d Sess. (1948).....	22
<i>Memorandum Opinion for the Deputy Attorney</i>	
<i>General</i> , 3 Op. O.L.C. 111 (1979).....	33
7 Op. Atty. Gen. (1855)	17
Francis Paul Prucha, <i>American Indian Policy in</i>	
<i>the Formative Years: The Indian Trade and</i>	
<i>Intercourse Acts, 1790-1834</i> (1962)	12, 16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law:</i>	
<i>The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 252 (2012).....	29
<i>The Federalist No. 42</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice:	
<i>Criminal Resource Manual</i>	
(updated Jan. 22, 2020).....	33
<i>United States Attorneys’ Manual</i> (1985)	33
